

## 24-3: Resolution Honoring GLLC Chair, Senator André Jacque

**WHEREAS,** Wisconsin Senator André Jacque served with distinction as Chair of the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Legislative Caucus (GLLC) from 2023-2024; and

whereas, he first became involved in the GLLC as a Birkholz Institute Fellow in 2019 and went on to serve as the Chair of the Task Force on Nutrient Management from 2019-2022; and

whereas, under Senator Jacque's leadership the GLLC adopted policy recommendations on nutrient management, developed the 2023-2027 strategic plan, and updated the GLLC policy agenda; and

**WHEREAS,** during his term as chair, he contributed to the planning and execution of the Birkholz Institute on Climate Resiliency, as well as the subsequent Task Force; and

**WHEREAS,** he oversaw the expansion of partnerships with other organizations like the Council of the Great Lakes Region; and

**WHEREAS,** Senator Jacque has provided steady leadership and active participation in all GLLC activities during his tenure as chair; and

WHEREAS, Senator Jacque's dedication to Great Lakes protection and restoration extends beyond the GLLC and include legislative efforts in his state of Wisconsin; and now therefore be it

**RESOLVED,** that the members of the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Legislative Caucus do hereby express our most sincere appreciation for Senator Jacque's service to the Caucus and for his continuing role on the Executive Committee as Past GLLC Chair; and be it further,

**RESOLVED,** that this resolution honoring Senator Jacque stand without sunset.

Approved at the GLLC Annual Meeting on September 10, 2024